
Meeting papers

Pension Committee

Friday 11 May 2018 at 11.00 am

Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:2 May 2018     

Pension Committee

Friday 11 May 2018 at 11.00 am

Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Andrea Griffiths

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any financial or 
pecuniary interest related to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Griffiths

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

To answer any written questions about matters that are within the powers 
and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 3rd May 2018.

To answer any oral question(s) put by members of the public.

Depending on the nature of the oral questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which case 
a written answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible after the 
meeting.

Andrea Griffiths

4  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10.00am on 3rd May 2018.

Andrea Griffiths

5  MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
February 2018.

Andrea Griffiths

6  MARKET VALUATIONS & QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
QTR 1 2018 (Pages 11 - 38)

Mark Spilsbury



    

11:00am -11:15am 

Please note the Gloucestershire CC – NET Manager Report is for 
information purposes only.  

7  FUNDING UPDATE (Pages 39 - 42)

11:15am – 11:30am

Mark Spilsbury

8  PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2017/18 (Pages 43 - 44)

11:30am – 11:40am

Mark Spilsbury

9  PENSION BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 (Pages 45 - 52)

11:40am – 11:55am 

Mark Spilsbury

10  PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT (Pages 53 - 62)

11:55am – 12:15pm 

Mark Spilsbury

11  RISK REGISTER (Pages 63 - 70)

12:15pm – 12:30pm

Mark Spilsbury

12  PENSION BOARD UPDATE 

12:30pm – 12:40pm  

To receive a verbal update. 

Cllr Nigel Moor

13  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved

 That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following agenda items, because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

Cllr Ray 
Theodoulou

14  EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 71 - 80)

To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the meetings 
held on 9th February 2018.

Andrea Griffiths

15  EMPLOYER UPDATE 

12:40pm – 12:55pm 

To receive a verbal update.

Mark Spilsbury

16  REPORT FROM INDEPENDENT ADVISOR TO THE FUND (Pages 81 - 
96)

Arthur



    

12:55pm – 13:15pm 
17  POOLING UPDATE (Pages 97 - 102)

13:15pm – 13:30pm 

Mark Spilsbury

Membership –  Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Shaun Parsons, Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cllr Ray Theodoulou, 
Cllr David Brown and Cllr Brian Oosthuysen

Added Members - Peter Clark

Co-Opted Member - Cllr Nigel Cooper

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 9 February 2018 
commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr David Brown
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen
Peter Clark

Apologies: Cllr Shaun Parsons and Cllr Nigel Cooper

In Attendance: Jo Walker, Mark Spilsbury, Alex Bull, John Arthur & Andrea Griffiths

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Councillor Theodoulou & Stowe declared they were members of Cotswold District 
Council.  Councillor Hay declared he was a member of Cheltenham Borough 
Council.  

Councillor Theodoulou also declared that his wife was a Governor at Farmor’s 
School.  

2. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.

3. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No Member questions were received.

4. MINUTES - 

The public minutes of the meeting held on the 10th November 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Resolved

That the public minutes of the meeting held on the 10th November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  

5. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions introduced the risk register explaining that it had 
been reviewed in January 2018.  Following fee
[...]
ark.  

The Committee attention was drawn to Page 23 of the report, which provided a 
detailed summary overview of the Quarter ending December 2017.  Members noted 
that the entire report contained considerable detail, which at times appeared 
overwhelming.  It was suggested that pages 24 & 25 could be combined into one 
page, in an effort to reduce the size the report and whilst focusing upon the detail.  

It was noted that the information on page 26 was very important, as it gave a 
comparison of the  actual performance by the GCC Fund as a whole compared with 
the strategic benchmark.  The committee appreciated that over a ten year period 
the fund had outperformed the benchmark.  However, it was noted that since 
inception the strategic benchmark had not been outperformed.  Officers explained 
that this was due to the fact that some mandates had been established longer than 
the ten-year period and must have had a lower level of performance during the pre 
10 year period.  

Overall, the Committee felt there had been a good returns for the last 1, 3, 5 and 10 
year periods. 

The Head of the Pension referred to the Risk v Return chart on Page 31 of the 
report.  The Committee felt that the visual comparison was a good idea, however 
felt that it was difficult to follow and requested that the chart be revised.  The 

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Independent Advisor suggested that a visual line be included linking the actual 
risk/return with the benchmark risk/return for each mandate, as this would focus 
members attention, when considering performance.  (Action – MS)

In response to a question, members were advised that when the funds assets  
transferred to the Brunel Partnership both the active and passive mandates would 
be transitioned in accordance with an agreed transition plan.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

7. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP OVERSIGHT BOARD MINUTES 

Mark Spilsbury
[...]
n – 
MS/AG)

Members requested that any training opportunities be circulated via email and any 
requests for places on courses be sent to the Head of Pensions. The Chairman 
asked officers to explore the possibility of providing external training at GCC. 
(Action – MS)  

Resolved

That the verbal update be noted.  

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

11. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 10th November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  

12. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed Dawn Turner, CEO, Mark Mansley (Chief Investment 
Officer) and Matthew Trebilcock (Client Relationship Director) from the Brunel 
Pension Partnership to the meeting.  

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Dawn Tucker, CEO of BPP, presented the Brunel Update report and answered 
questions from the Committee.  The Committee were advised that the external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, had now been appointed to the BPP.  

Councillor Moor explained that the Pension Board felt there were good scrutiny 
arrangements in place and would continue to monitor the process with interest.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted. 

13. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP INVESTMENT PORTFOLIOS AND 
BRIEFING ON PASSIVE MANDATES 

Mark Mansley from BPP provided the Committee with a detailed presentation, 
which highlighted the investment portfolios and passive mandates.  The 
presentation was well received by members.  
  
Resolved 

That the report be noted.

14. ECONOMIC REVIEW Q4 2017 & FEEDBACK FROM MANAGERS MEETINGS 

John Arthur, Independent Advisor, presented the report.  The Committee were 
advised that overall the Independent Advisor was content with the appointed Fund 
Managers progress.  

The Independent Advisor gave an insightful analogy to the Committee which was 
well received, it explained the global impacts in relation to market volatility and 
global economy recovery.  

The report was well received, it was noted that it was not always possible to 
manage all risks as some were unknown.    The Independent Advisor informed 
members that if they had specific questions or concerns they were welcome to 
email him directly.  

Resolved

That the report be noted. 

15. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW INVESTMENT PROPOSALS 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund presented the report which informed the 
Committee as to the current position.    

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

16. ADMISSION BODY REQUESTS 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Strategic Finance.  

Councillor Theodoulou declared that his wife was a Governor at Farmors School, 
therefore he refrained from taking part in the discussion.  

Resolved

That the Committee approved the Admission Body Request.  

17. INVESTMENT MANAGER PRESENTATION CBRE 

Dugal Hunt and Max Johnson from CBRE provided a detailed presentation to the 
Committee.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 2.22 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee – 9th February 2018

Topic Action Responsibility Progress
1 PENSION FUND RISK 

REGISTER 
New governance risk 10 be added to the risk 
register.

F5 risk be amended to include ‘Bre
[...]
6 formal valuation 
 Falling gilt yields lead to a lower discount rate. This increases the 

value placed on past service liabilities  

 Inflation has risen which increases the value placed on past service 
liabilities, as benefits are linked to the Consumer Price Index; 

 The combined impact of the change in market conditions is an 
increase in deficit of £295m 

 This has been offset by investment performance being significantly 
better than expected (26.4% vs 8.2%) leading to a gain of £307m 

 Contributions received by the Fund have a positive impact on the 
deficit, but these have been offset by the cost of benefits accruing 
and interest on the deficit (leading to a loss of £19m). 

The net effect of the above changes has led to an improvement in the 
overall funding level and a slight increase in deficit. 

P
age 40



 Gloucestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

April 2018   
 

Other points to note 
 The funding level has dropped over the last quarter due to negative 

investment returns 

 Market conditions have remained broadly constant over the same 
period 

 This report has been prepared using a single set of market-related 
assumptions derived in line with your Funding Strategy Statement 
as set out in the Data and Assumptions section below 

 Contributions will be re-assessed following the 2019 formal 
valuation. Contributions are set allowing for many future economic 
scenarios.  

 

  

P
age 41



 Gloucestershire County Council Pension Fund  |  Hymans Robertson LLP 

April 2018   
 

Data and Assumptions 
Financial assumptions 

Financial 
assumptions 

31 March 2016 30 June 2017 31 March 2018 

Discount rate 4.0% 3.6% 3.5% 

Salary 
increases 

2.4% 2.7% 2.6% 

Pension 
increases (CPI) 

2.1% 2.4% 2.3% 

The financial assumptions have been derived in the same way as the 2016 
formal valuation and as set out in your Funding Strategy Statement. The 
assumptions have been updated to reflect market conditions at the 
ca
[...]
in the Administration team, and where a 
definitive match was made, 100% of the Annual Benefit Statements were 
distributed to active and deferred members by the statutory deadline.

In house training day for 
Committee and Pension Board

Provision of Training 
Events/ Relevance of topics 
covered

Not delivered during 2017/18. Training events to be arranged from 10.00am to 
11.00am  immediately before Pension Committee meetings:

 11th May 2018 – Responsible Investment and Carbon Footprint
 7th September 2018 – Investment Risks and Returns

To continue with regional 
training events in relation to the 
BPP

Provision of Training 
Events/ Relevance of topics 
covered

Briefing by Client Officers and Officers from the BPP provided at Oxford on 
17th November 2017.

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the report.

Contact Officer : Mark Spilsbury – Head of Pension Fund. T 01452428920

P
age 44



1

Pension Committee
11th May 2018

Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Fund

Business Plan 2018-19

Report of the Strategic Finance Director
1. Introduction

This Business Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Department for 
Communities & Local Government (CLG) best practice guidance for the governance of 
Pension Funds. 

Under this guidance Business Plans can be split into two parts. 
Firstly, for the Fund as a whole, the identification of: key issues; major milestones; 
targets and their measurement; plus financial estimates for investment and 
administration. 

Secondly, for the Pension Committee, setting out expectations of its own performance, 
including attainment of standards as set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
& Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) knowledge & skills framework, achievement of required 
training outcomes including specialist training on the Brunel Partnership, and for the 
achievement of administrative targets

2. Background

As at 31st March 2018, the Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Fund had approximately 53,400 members consisting of 18,600 active, 19,400 deferred 
and 15,400 retired (pensioner/dependant) members. There are 273 employer bodies in 
the Fund and 196 of these have active contributing members. The value of investment 
assets under management at 31st March 2018 was £2.23 billion.

The Pension Committee is responsible for the proper administration of all aspects of the 
Fund and has been delegated this authority by the County Council, as Administering 
Authority of the Fund.

Key Issues to be considered by the Pension Committee

The Committee aims to ensure the maximising of investment returns over the long term 
within an acceptable level of risk, in the context of the Investment Strategy and the Fund’s 
Risk Register. This includes reviewing the Fund Managers’ quarterly performance reports 
and discussing their strategy and performance when the Fund Managers meet with the 
Committee and with officers of the fund, including the Independent Advisor. The 
Committee also have to ensure that, over the long term, there are sufficient assets readily 
available to meet all Fund liabilities. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



2

Another key issue to be considered by the Pension Committee is the Brunel Pension 
Partnership, which the Gloucestershire Fund has joined, and which became fully 
operational as an FCA regulated company from 1 April 2018 in accordance with 
Government requirements. During 2018/19 a significant proportion of the funds 
investments will be transferred to the Brunel Pension Partnership as each of the 
partnerships investment mandates become operational.

There are also a number of key policy and strategy documents which the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require to be produced and these 
need to be kept under regular review. These can accessed on the County Council’s web 
site (www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/pensionsinvestments) and are listed below:

Funding Strategy Statement

This sets down the strategy for prudently meet
[...]
ployers in relation to current/future benefits and compliance with scheme 
regulations, as well as external costs such as IT and actuarial costs in supporting Fund 
administration and the Triennial Valuation.

Page 48



5

ESTIMATES 2017/18
        
2018/19

£’000  £’000   £’000      £’000

Investments, Accounting & 
Financial Management
Staff costs 346 358
Other internal costs 56 63
External Fund Manager fees 6,500 6,500
Other external costs 567 895
Sub Total of Investments Costs 7,469 7,816

Scheme Administration including 
Member Records & Benefits
Staff costs 656 674
Other internal costs 271 297
External costs 460 481
Sub Total of Administration Costs 1,387 1,452

Total 8,856 9,268

The main budget change between 2017/18 and 2018/19 is a £328,000 increase in other 
external costs in relation to Gloucestershire’s anticipated share of company costs under 
the Brunel Pension partnership (BPP), taking the estimated charge to £614,000 in 
2018/19. External fund manager fees are forecast to remain the same for 2018/19 with 
the expectation that budget reductions will arise following BPP becoming fully operational 
with the selected managers for the new, pooled portfolios. 

Training for the Pension Committee and supporting officers

CIPFA have produced guidance on the knowledge and skills committee members and 
fund officers need to have when involved in the work of the Pension Fund committee. 

The CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework identifies those elements pension fund 
committee members should have in order to collectively fulfil their effective decision 
making role.

The Committee recognises the importance of training for its members and for its officers, 
who advise and support the Committee. The Committee have undertaken to attain the 
standards laid down in CIPFA’s knowledge and skills framework

The Committee’s expectations on training and other areas of performance are detailed 
below.

Page 49



6

To complete a bi-annual assessment on training needs f
[...]
at the new financial risk below is added to the risk register:

“Transition of assets to new investment managers under the Brunel Pension 
Partnership results in manager under performance and/or transition costs in 
excess of those included within the BPP Business Case, resulting in reduced 
savings being delivered by the BPP”.

If included it is recommended that this risk be scored as follows:

Inherent Risk: Likelihood 5, Impact 5, Total 25 – High

Residual Risk: Likelihood 3, Impact 4, Total 12 – Medium

The residual risk is scored at this level due to the expectation that the 
expertise and controls in place within the BPP will ensure that appointed 
investment managers deliver to agreed benchmark standards and that, with 
the use of transition managers and advisors, transition costs will, at worse, be 
contained to the figure included within the BPP Business Case.

With regard to risk F9, given that all of our Fund Managers have confirmed 
that the Gloucestershire LGPS Fund be classified as professional investors 
under MIFID II, the Pension Board felt that consideration should be given to 
deleting this risk off the risk register.

Recommendation

That the Committee agree to add the new risk financial risk detailed in the 
report into the risk register and consider whether to delete risk F9.

Contact Officer

Mark Spilsbury - Head of Pension Fund (01452 328920)

Page 64



Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund  Risk Register Version: 1d

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER UPDATED IN APRIL 2018 FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE PENSION COMMITTEE IN MAY 2018

L/V I/B R L/V I/B R

F1 R
Fund assets fail to deliver returns in line with the 
anticipated returns underpinning valuation of 
liabilities over the long-term

The achievement of fully funded 
pension liabilities over the long term

Head of Pension 
Fund 4 4 16

Only anticipate long-term return on a 
relatively prudent basis to reduce risk of 
under-performing.
Assets invested on the basis of specialist 
advice, in a suitably di
[...]
 2018/19
	10 Pension Administration Report
	11 Risk Register
	Risk Register for 11 May Pension Committee

	14 Exempt Minutes
	16 Report from Independent Advisor to the Fund
	17 Pooling Update
	Glos Committee Passive Brief - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 11 May 2018 
commencing at 11.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr David Brown
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Peter Clark

Apologies: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen

In Attendance: Jo Walker, Mark Spilsbury, Alex Bull, John Arthur (Independent 
Advisor) & Andrea Griffiths.  

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Councillor Hay declared he was no longer a member of Cheltenham Borough 
Council.  

19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.  

20. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No member questions were received.    

21. MINUTES - 

Resolved 

The public minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

22. MARKET VALUATIONS & QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW QTR 1 2018 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, presented the report outlining the overview 
of market valuations and gave an update on the performance of the Gloucestershire 
County Council Pension Fund, as at 31 March 2018. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Member’s attention was drawn to the market value by manager table on page 14 of 
the report, from which it was noted that the fund had decreased in value over the 
quarter to March 2018.  The Head of the Pension Fund explained this was primarily 
due to a fall in the value of equity investments. The committee discussed the report 
in considerable detail.  

The committee also discussed the overall performance of the fund as set out in the 
chart on page 15 of report. This showed that, over the long term the funds 
performance was slightly higher than the funds strategic performance target. 

John Arthur, Independent Advisor to the Fund, added that performance had been 
managed against the target and overall the fund was in a good position.  
During the discussion it was noted that fund managers reports should be provided 
to State Street in a timely manner, so that the report to the Committee was 
reflective of the current position.  

In response to a question, the Head of the Pension Fund informed the Committee 
that the passive portfolio mandates had now been awarded and that transition of 
assets would commence in July 2018, and that a report on the transition would be 
brought back to the Committee in due course. 

Once again, the Committee requested that the Risk v Return chart on Page 19 of 
the report, be amended as it was difficult to read the current symbols and they were 
not reflective of the footnote.  Officers explained that in time, this chart would be 
replaced by BPP and a more user friendly version was anticipated.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

23. FUNDING UPDATE 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury presented the report in detail.  The 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the funding levels which had steadily increased 
since 31/12/16, however a slight decrease was reported on the 31/3/18 primarily 
due to the fall in equity values.  

Members were advised that since the 2016 formal valuation, the net effect of the 
following positions were reported: 
- Falling gilt yields had led to a lower discount rate, which increased the value 

placed on past service liabilities;
- Inflation had risen which increased the value placed on past service 

liabilities, as benefits were linked to the Consumer Price Index.  
- The combined impact of the change in market conditions was an increase in 

the deficit of £295m;
- This had been offset by investment performance being significantly better 

than expected (26.4% vs 8.2%) leading to a gain of £307m;



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

- Contributions received by the fund had a positive impact on the deficit, but 
these had been offset by the cost of benefits accruing (leading to a loss of 
£19m).  

The Committee were advised that the net effect of the above changes had led to an 
improvement in the overall funding level since the 2016 valuation.  Members noted 
that next fund valuation was due in April 2019.  Members felt the report terminology 
could be clearer.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

24. PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2017/18 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the Gloucestershire 
Local Government Pension Fund Business Plan 2017-18.  Members were advised 
that the report had been produced at the request of the Pension Board.  

The Committee noted the report contents and requested that all training 
opportunities be circulated to Pension Committee members for their consideration.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

25. PENSION BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the Gloucestershire 
Local Government Pension Fund Business Plan 2018-19.   

The Business Plan was prepared in accordance with the Department of 
Communities and Local Government best practice guidance for the governance of 
pension funds. The business plan confirmed that, at 31 Mar 2018, the 
Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) had approximately 
53,400 members, consisting of 18,600 active, 19,400 deferred and 15,400 retired 
(pensioner/dependent) members. 

The Head of the Pension Fund clarified that the costs set out in the business plan 
were borne by the Fund and not by the County Council. Estimated costs within the 
proposed budget for 2018/19 were at £9,268 million.  It was explained that the main 
budget change between the 2017/18 budget (£8,856m) and 2018/19 was an 
£328,000 increase in other external costs in relation to Gloucestershire anticipated 
share of company costs under the Brunel Pension partnership (BPP).   External 
Fund Manager fees were forecast to remain the same for 2018/19 with the 
expectation that budget reductions would arise following the BPP becoming fully 
operational.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

The committee was advised the fund was making good progress under the Brunel 
Pension Partnership.

Some members requested to know if the savings would be delivered ahead of the 
Business Plan.  The Head of the Pension Fund explained that the Brunel Business 
plan was due to be reviewed in 2018/19 and an update would be provided to the 
Committee in due course.  

During the discussion it was suggested that BPP should be invited to do a 
presentation at the Pension AGM, in an effort to inform members of the LGPS.    

The Committee noted the key targets and major milestones for the Pension Fund 
for 2018/19, as detailed on page 47 of the report.  

One member suggested that a training session on triannual valuation and choosing 
the actuary would be beneficial to the Committee.  Officers agreed to look into this 
further and would report back in due course.  

The Director of Finance explained that training opportunities would be discussed 
with BPP.  The Independent Advisor informed the Committee that in terms of 
MiFIID II, the opt up depended on the knowledge and experience of members.  
Therefore it was important to monitor member training attendance and keep an 
accurate training record.  

Resolved 

The report was noted.

26. PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, presented the report in detail and 
highlighted the key areas. Member’s attention as drawn to Table 2 (Page 53 of the 
report) which showed that there was a significant improvement in performance in 
2017/18 compared to 2016/17.  Officer’s added that staffing levels had increased, 
which had contributed to the improvement.   It was hoped that next year all of the 
targets would be achieved.  The Director of Finance added that GCC Pension Fund 
benchmark remained in the lowest quartile in terms of cost.  

The Committee were advised that the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) 
Reconciliation had HMRC implications.  Officers were pleased to report that the 
total figure still to be reconciled had now been reduced to £2.2m.  As there were 
members of staff who had technical knowledge to undertake the reconciliations 
internally, this work would continue to decrease the reconciliation figure.  During the 
discussion, the Director of Finance agreed that GMP should be included on the 
Risk Register.  

In addition, it was noted that GDPR would have an impact on individual members of 
the Pension Fund, therefore information would be made available to members in 
accordance with guidance issued by the LGA.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Resolved

That the report be noted.   

27. RISK REGISTER 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the Gloucestershire 
Fund Risk Register. It was confirmed that all of the issues raised at the Pension 
Committee in February 2018 had been addressed in the register.

During the discussion, the committee agreed that risk F9 could be removed from 
the Risk Register, as all Fund managers had confirmed that the Gloucestershire 
LGPS Fund be classified as a professional investor under MIFID II.  

The Committee asked that the GMP risk outlined in the previous item be added to 
the risk register.  

It was noted that the Pension Board meeting in April 2018, had requested that a 
new risk be included on the Risk Register, this being the “Transition of assets to 
new investment managers under the Brunel Pension Partnership results in 
manager under performance and/or transition costs in excess of those included 
within the BPP Business Case, resulting in reduced savings being delivered by the 
BPP”.

Resolved

That the new risks as identified by the Pension Board and Committee be 
included on the Risk Register and the F9 risk be removed.  

That the report be noted.  

28. PENSION BOARD UPDATE 

Councillor Nigel Moor presented a verbal update to the Committee.  It was noted 
that the next Pension Board meeting would take place on the 17th October 2018.  

Resolved 

The report be noted

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved that:  

In accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, because 
it was likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information to 
the public.

30. EXEMPT MINUTES 

Resolved 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2018 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

31. EMPLOYER UPDATE 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, updated members on the issues 
raised and outlined the current position.   

It was agreed that officers should primarily discuss the issue with the Head of Legal 
Services, in order to agree a way forward.  An update would then be given at the 
next Committee meeting.  

In addition, the Committee requested a short report on high risk employers within 
the Fund. 

Resolved 

That the verbal report be received.   

32. REPORT FROM INDEPENDENT ADVISOR TO THE FUND 

Independent Advisor, John Arthur, provided members with an update on current 
investments.  It was reported that the Pension Fund underperformed against its 
performance target in Q1 2018.  The level of underperformance was within risk 
tolerances, it was reported that the fund was close to achieving its performance 
target over the medium and longer term.  The Committee were referred to the 
detailed Performance Summary.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

33. POOLING UPDATE 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury presented the report in detail. 
Members were advised of the current position.  
 
Resolved 

That the Committee noted the report and approved the recommendation.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.40 pm


